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 Registered Office: 702, NATRAJ, M. V. Road Junction, Western Express Highway, Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400 069. 

Tel.: +91 22 6676 6888 | CIN : L45200MH1995PLC094208 |  Website: www.rustomjee.com 

 

Date: February 4, 2026 
 

The General Manager, 
Listing Department, 
BSE Limited, 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001 

The Vice President 
Listing Department, 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
“Exchange Planza”, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra 
East, Mumbai – 400 051 

Scrip Code: 543669 & 977174 Scrip Symbol: RUSTOMJEE 

 
Dear Sir, 
 
Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting and Integrated Filing (Financial) for the quarter and nine 
months ended December 31, 2025 
 
The Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held today, i.e. February 4, 2026, has inter 
alia approved the Unaudited Financial Results (Consolidated and Standalone) of the Company 
for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. 
 
Pursuant to SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-2/CIR/P/2024/185 dated December 
31, 2024 read with SEBI Master Circular SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 
11, 2024, read with BSE Circular No. 20250402-15 and NSE Circular No. NSE/CML/2025/20 
dated April 02, 2025, we are submitting herewith the Integrated Filing for unaudited Financial 
Results – (Consolidated and Standalone) of the Company for the quarter and nine month ended 
December 31, 2025. 
 
M/s. Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, Statutory Auditors have issued limited 
reviewed report with unmodified opinion on the unaudited Financial Results (Consolidated and 
Standalone) for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. 
 
The unaudited Financial Results are also being uploaded on the Company’s website at 
https://www.rustomjee.com/about-us/financial-statements/?year=2025-2026. 
 
The meeting of Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 12:30 PM and concluded at 
03:40 PM. 
 
You are requested to inform your members accordingly. 
 
Thanking you, 
For Keystone Realtors Limited 
 
 
 
Bimal K Nanda 
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 
ACS – 11578  

http://www.rustomjee.com/
https://www.rustomjee.com/about-us/financial-statements/?year=2025-2026


Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 

To 
The Board of Directors 
Keystone Realtors Limited 

Review Report 

702, Natraj, MV Road Junction, Western Express Highway, 
Andheri (East), Mumbai, Maharashtra 400 069 

1. We have reviewed the unaudited consolidated financial results of Keystone Realtors Limited 
(the "Holding Company"), its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries 
hereinafter referred to as the "Group") which includes joint ventures, jointly controlled entities 
and associate companies (refer paragraph 4 below) for the quarter and nine months ended 
December 31, 2025, which are included in the accompanying Statement of Unaudited 
Consolidated Financial Results for quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 (the 
"Statement"). The Statement is being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the 
requirement of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing 
Regulations, 2015"), which has been initialled by us for identification purposes. 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and has 
been approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance 
with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 

"Interim Financial Reporting", prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and 
other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to el\.1)ress a 
conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements ('SRE') 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Perlormed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 
This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to 
whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and 
accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is 
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing 
and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all 
significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit 
opinion. 

We also perlormed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under 
Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of the entities listed in Annexure A. 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and 
based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph 
6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 
Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the recognition and 

Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, Nesco IT Building Ill, 8"' ~1oor, Ncsco IT Park, Ncsco Complex, Gutc No. 3, Western Express 
Highway, Gorcgaon East, Mumbai - 400 063 
T: +91 (22) 6u97810 

~-If 
Registered orfice and I lead office: lt•A, Vishnu Digambar Marg, Suchcta Bhawan, New Oclhi • 110002 

Price Waterhouse (a Partncr.1hip Firm) converted into Price Watcrhouac Chartered Accountnnui LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity no: LLJllN 
AAC.5001) with effect from July 25, 2014. Post its conversion to Price Waterhouse Chartered Ac..--ountnnts LLP, it.1 ICAI rcgistra_tion number is 012754N/ N500016 
(lCAI registration number before conversion was 012754N) 
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measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India and has not disclosed the information 
required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63 
of the Listing Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it 
contains any material misstatement. 

6. The interim financial results of 12 subsidiaries and 2 jointly controlled entities reflect total 
revenues of Rs. 21,132 Lakh and Rs. 57,620 Lakh, total net profit after tax of Rs. 2,107 Lakh and 
Rs. 6,581 Lakh and total comprehensive income of Rs. 2,075 Lakh and Rs. 6,549 Lakh, for the 
quarter ended December 31, 2025 and for the period from April 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025, 
respectively, as considered in the unaudited consolidated financial results. The unaudited 
consolidated financial results also include the Group's share of net loss after tax of Rs. 128 Lakh 
and Rs. 376 Lakh and total comprehensive loss of Rs. 154 lakh and Rs. 402 Lakh for the quarter 
ended December 31, 2025 and for the period from April 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025, 
respectively, in respect of 1joint venture. These interim financial results have been reviewed by 
other auditors in accordance with SRE 2400 "Engagements to Review Historical Financial 
Statements" and their reports, vide which they have issued an unmodified conclusion, have 
been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it 
relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, joint venture 
and jointly controlled entities, is based on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures 
performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. Our conclusion on the Statement is not 
modified in respect of the above matter. 

7. The unaudited consolidated financial results include the interim financial information of 48 
subsidiaries which have not been reviewed by their auditors, whose interim financial 
information reflect total revenue of Rs. 248 Lakh and Rs. 910 Lakh, total net loss after tax of 
Rs. 158 Lakh and Rs. 349 Lakh and total comprehensive loss of Rs. 160 Lakh and Rs. 351 Lakh 
for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and for the period from April 1, 2025 to December 31, 
2025, respectively, as considered in the unaudited consolidated financial results. The unaudited 
consolidated financial results also include the Group's share of net loss after tax of Rs. 34 Lakh 
and Rs. 36 Lakh and total comprehensive loss of Rs. 34 Lakh and Rs. 36 Lakh for the quarter 
ended December 31, 2025 and for the period from April 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025, 
respectively, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results, in respect of 2 
associates and 4 joint ventures based on their interim financial information, which have not 
been reviewed by their auditors. According to the information and explanations given to us by 
the Management, these interim financial information are not material to the Group. Our 
conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter. 

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 
Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016 

""'-'"'""' ...... """ ~-
Pa J Khandelia 
Partner 
Membership Number: 102022 
UDIN: 26102022UVAUUP1819 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: February 4, 2026 
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AnnexureA 

I. Subsidiaries 
1. Amaze Builders Private Limited 
2. Keybloom Realty Private Limited 
3. Credence Property Developers Private Limited 
4. Crest Property Solutions Private Limited 
5. Dynasty Infrabuilders Private Limited 
6. Enticier Realtors Private Limited 
7. Ferrum Realtors Private Limited 
8. Firestone Developers Private Limited 
9. Flagranti Realtors Private Limited 
10. Imperial Infradevelopers Private Limited 
11. Intact Builders Private Limited 
12. Kapstar Realty LLP 
13. Key Galaxy Realtors Private Limited 
14. Key Interiors Realtors Private Limited 
15. Keyblue Realtors Private Limited 
16. Keyheights Realtors Private Limited 
17. Keysky Realtors Private Limited 
18. Keyspace Realtors Private Limited 
19. Keystone Infrastructure Private Limited 
20. Luceat Realtors Private Limited 
21. Mt K Kapital Private Limited 
22. Navabhyudaya Nagar Development Private Limited 
23. Nouveau Developers Private Limited 
24. Premium Build Tech LLP (Consolidated with 'Evershine Premium 

Venture' and 'Oriental Real Estate LLP') 
25. Rebus Realtors LLP 
26. Riverstone Educational Academy Private Limited 
27. Rustomjee Realty Private Limited 
28. Xcellent Realty Private Limited 
29. Keyorbit Realtors Private Limited 
30. Keyvihar Realtors Private Limited 
31. Keysteps Realtors Private Limited 
32. Key Green Realtors Private Limited 
33. Mirabile Realtors Private Limited 
34. Keymeadows Realtors Private Limited 
35. Keyace Realtors Private Limited 
36. Keymajestic Realtors Private Limited 
37. Keymarvel Realtors Private Limited 
38. Keymont Realtors Private Limited 
39. Rustomjee Seaview Realtors Private Limited 
40. Ocean Homes Realtors Private Limited 
41. Real Gem Buildtech Private Limited 
42. Keyedge Realtors Private Limited 
43. Keyearth Realtors Private Limited 
44. Keyshelter Realtors Private Limited 
45. Keybestow Realtors Private Limited 
46. Keyelite Realtors Private Limited 
47. Keypalm Realtors Private Limited 
48. Keyaqua Realtors Private Limited 
49. Keyolivia Realtors Private Limited 
50. Keyfionna Realtors Private Limited 

Buildtech Joint 
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51. Ronstone Realtors Private Limited 
52. Keyestella Realtors Private Limited 
53. Keyevita Realtors Private Limited 
54. Keymarrisa Realtors Private Limited 
55. Keymontana Realtors Private Limited 
56. Keymidtown Developers Private Limited 
57. Keynivara Realtors Private Limited 
58. Keyorion Realtors Private Limited 
59. Keyastren Realtors Private Limited 
60. Keyvian Realtors Private Limited 
61. Keyamoura Realtors Private Limited 

II. Associates 
1. Krishika Developers Private Limited 
2 . Megacorp Constructions LLP 

III. Joint Ventures 
1. Kapstone Constructions Private Limited 
2. Jyotirling Constructions Private Limited 
3. Ajmera Luxe Realty Private Limited 
4. Redgum Realtors Private Limited 
5. Rostia Realtors Private Limited 

IV. Jointly Controlled Entities 
1. Rustomjee Evcrshine Joint Venture 
2 . Lok Fortune Joint Venture 
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KEYSTONE 
REALTOR S 
BUILDING EXCELLENCE 

Koystone Realtors Limited 

CIN: L45200MH1995PLC094208 

Registered Office :- 702, Natraj, M,V. Road Junction, Western Express Highway, Andhcri (East), Mumbai· 400 069. 
Website: www.rustomjeo.com 

Statomont o f unaudltod con solldatod financial rosults for tho quartor and nlno months ondod Docombor 31, 2025 
IINR In Lakh oxcont othorwlso stated\ 

Quartor ondod Nine months ended Yoar ondod 

Particulars 31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audltod 

1 Rovcnue from Operations 26,617 49,928 46,402 1,03,857 1,41,925 2,00,410 

2 Other Income 2,778 2,162 2,180 6,492 5,999 11,734 

3 Total lncomo 29,395 52,090 48 582 1,10,349 1,47,924 2 12144 

4 Expenses: 
Construction Cost 42,254 28,774 32,956 1,01,088 88,858 1,57,369 

Purchaso of stock-In-trade 200 200 2,316 2,316 

Changes in inventories of completed saleable units, construction work- (25,704) 9,234 368 (29,739) 8,829 (15,049) 
in-progress and slock•ln-trado 
Employee Benefits Expense 3,777 3,955 3,201 11,771 9,239 13,038 

Finance Costs 2,326 1,572 1,196 4,614 3,877 5,148 

Depreciation and Amortization Expense 389 399 266 1,206 759 1,324 

Other Expenses 5,142 6,224 5,768 16,475 16,202 21,207 

Total Expenses 28184 50 358 43 755 1 05 615 1 30 080 1 85 353 

5 Profit Before Share of Loss from associates and Joint ventures, and 1,211 1,732 4,827 4,734 17,844 26,791 
tax 

6 Share of Loss from assoclatos and Joint vonturos accounted for 
(163► (43► 

uslnR tho oq ulty mothod (not of tax) 
(358) (412) (808) (1,093) 

7 Profit bcforo tax 1 048 1689 4 469 4 322 17 036 25 698 

8 Tax Exponso: 
Current Tax (42) 593 504 999 2,982 4,845 

Tax in respect of earlier years . . 165 

Deferred Tax 582 107 967 193 1,936 1,875 

Total tax expense 540 700 1,471 1 192 4 918 6 885 

9 Profit for tho period I year 508 989 2 998 3 130 12,118 18 813 

1 O Other Comprohenslvo Loss 
Items that w ill not be reclassified to profit or loss 

• Remcasurements of tho defined benefit liabilities (105) (53) (21) (192) (56) (210) 

- lncomo tax offcct 22 13 5 44 14 45 

- Share of other comprehensive loss of associates and joint venlures (25) (25) (13) 
accounted for using tho equity method (net of lax) 

Other comprohonsivo Loss, net of tax 1108 f401 116 f173 142 1178\ 

11 Total Comprehensive Income 400 949 2,982 2 957 12 076 18 635 

Profit for the period I year 
Owners of tho Parent 338 855 1,507 2,644 10,716 17,196 

Non Controlling Interest 170 134 1,491 486 1,402 1,617 

Othor Comprohenslvo Loss 
Owners of the Parent (107) (40) (15) (172) (41) (176) 

Non Controlling Interest (1) (1) (1) (1) (2) 

Total Comprohenslvo Income 
Owners of the Parent 231 815 1,492 2,472 10,675 17,020 

Non Controlling Interest 169 134 1,490 485 1,401 1,615 

12 Paid-up Equity Shar e Capital (Faco Value of Rs.10 oach) 12,623 12 617 12 602 12 623 12 602 12 603 

13 Other equity (excluding revaluation reserves) 2,64 596 

14 Earnings por sharo (Faco value of INR 101- oach) 

a) Basic (Rs.) 0.27 0.68 1.20 2.10 8.67 13.85 

b) Diluted (Rs.) 0.27 0.67 1.18 2.08 8.58 13.71 

15 Koy Ratios and financial Indicators (rofor noto 6) 
Debi • equity ratio 0.45 0.43 0.30 0.45 0.30 0.33 

Debt Service coverage ratio 1.58 0.71 1.10 0.58 0.60 0.64 

Interest Service coverage ratio 1.11 2.92 4.79 1.71 3.98 3.46 

Outstanding redeemable preference shares of Rs 10 each (no) 5,48,728 5,48,728 5,48,728 5,48,728 5,48,728 5,48,728 

Outstanding redeemable preference shares (value) 55 55 55 55 55 55 

Capital-redemption-reserve I Debenture redemption reserve 24 24 24 24 24 24 

Net worth 2,80,250 2,79,433 2,70,425 2,80,250 2,70,425 2,77,199 

Current ratio 1.70 1.72 1.74 1.70 1.74 1.69 

Long term debt to working Capita l 0.18 0.18 0.15 0.18 0.15 0.11 

Bad debt to account receivable ratio . 0.02 

Current liability ratlo 0.83 0.83 0.84 0.83 0.84 0.86 

Total dobts to total Assets 0.18 0.17 0.13 0.18 0.13 0.14 

Trade Receivables turnover ratio (annualised) 8.10 19.32 17.10 12.42 19.17 21.30 

Inventory turnover ratio (annualised) 0.16 0.39 0.37 0.24 0.36 0.38 

Operating margin percentage 6.5% 12.0% 23.3¾ 10.3¾ 20.1¾ 17.9% 

Net orofit maraln oorccntaao 1.9% 2.0% 6.5% 3.0¾ 8.5¾ 9.4% 
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Koystono Roaltors Llmltod 
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Website: www.rustomjee.com 

Notos to tho unaudited Consolldatod Financials Rosults 

Tho abovo unaudited consolidated financial rosults for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 of tho Keystone Realtors Limited ("the Company") and Its subsidiaries 
(collectively "the Group") and its interest In associates, joint ventures and joinUy controlled entitios (rarer annoxure1 ), wero rovlowcd by tho Audit Committee and approved by 
the Board of Directors of tho Company at their meeting held on February 4, 2026. 

2 The above unaudited consolidated financial results have been prepared In accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid dO\vn in the applicable Indian 
Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") as prescribed under section 133 of tho Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules thereunder. 

3 The Group is exclusively engaged in the business of real estate and allied activities. This in the context of Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS 108) "Operating Segments", 
constitutes sing!o operating segment. Tho Group docs not havo operations outside India, hence geographical segment is not applicable. 

During lhe previous quarter ended September 30, 2025, tho company allotted 33,500 fully paid up, senior, secured, redeemable, listed, rated non-convertible debentures 
(NCDs) of INR 100,000/- each amounting to INR 33.280 lakh (net of issuance expenses of INR 293 lakh and inclusive of premium on issue of INR 73 lakh) which has been 
listed on BSE Limited. Tho NCDs are secured against (I) a first ranking exclusive charge on unsold units, outstanding cash flows from sold units and related rights in Project 
Rustomjee Crown of its wholly owned subsidiary, Real Gem Buildlech Private Limited (RGBPL) (1i) a first ranking exclusive charge over the Debenture Redemption Account, 
ISRA (Interest Service Redemption Account) Amount and (iii) an irrevocable and unconditional corporate guarantee by RGBPL pursuant to the Deed of Guarantee. 

5 The Government of India consolidated 29 existing Labour Laws inlo four new Labour Codes comprising of Code on Wages 2019, Industrial Relations Code 2020, Code on 
Social Security 2020, and Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code 2020 offectivo from November 21, 2025 (collectively referred lo as codes). 
The Group has assessed and accounted for the financial implication of these changes mainly consisting of an increase in gratuity liability arising out of past service costs in the 
statement of profit and loss amounting to Rs. 233 Lakh for the quarter and nine months ended December 31. 2025. 
The Group continues to monitor the development pertaining to Labour codes including finalization of Central / State Rules and will evaluate the further Impact if any based on 
such developments. 

6 Formula used for Calculation of Ralio and Financial Indicators aro below: 
a) Debi - equity ratio : Debt (Current and Non-<:urrent borrowings)/ Shareholde~s Equity (Total Equity) 
b) Debi Service coverage ratio# : Profil before Interest Expenses, Depreciation and Deferred tax expenses/ (Interest on borrowings & 

Lease Payments+ Principal borrowings and lease repayments) 

c) Interest Service coverage ratio# • 

d) Not worth 
e) Current Ratio 
f) Long term Debt to Working Capital Ratio 

g) Bad debt to Account Receivable Ratio 
h) Current liability ratio 
I) Total debts to total Assets 
j} Trade Receivables turnover ratio 
k} Inventory turnover ratio S 
I) Operating Margin % # 
m) Not Profit Margin% 

: Profit before Interest Expenses, Depreciation and Deferred tax expenses/ Gross finance costs 

: Total Equity attributablo to sharchok:1ors 
: Current Assets / Current Liabilities (excluding Current Maturities or Long term Debt) 
: Long term debt (Non-<:urrcnt borrowings) / Working capital [Current Assets - Current Liabilities 
(excluding Current Maturities of Long tenm Debt)] 
: Bad debt/ Average trade receivable 
: Current liabilities I Total liabilities 
: Total debts (Current and Non.current borrowings)/ Total assets 
: Revenue from operation I Average trade receivable 
: Cost of Goods Sold/ Average Inventory 
: Profit before Interest Expenses, Oeprcciation,Tax loss Olher Income/ Revenue from Operation 
: Profit Aftor tax I Rovonuo from Oporation 

# Interest expenses represents Finance cost debited lo the standalone Statement of Profit and Loss and Interest cost charged through cost of sales. 

• Gross finance costs represents tho finance costs before invcnlorisation incurred during tho period/ year . 

$ Cost of Goods Sold represents Construction Cost, Purchase of stock-in-trade and Changes in inventories of completed saleable units, construction work- in-progress and 
stock-in-trade. 

oard 

Place: Mumbai anl 
Dated : February 04, 2026 C man and Managing Director 

-~ , 
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Annoxuro 1 

List o f Entitios: 

Holdlng Company 
Koys tono Realtors Urritod 

Subsldlarlos 
1. Crost Property Solutions Privalo Lim1tod 
2. Luceat Rea.l:ors Private Lmted 
3. Nouveau Oc'lelopors Privato Limited 
4. Firestone Oevek>pers Private Limited 
5. Prcmum Buid TCGh LLP (ConsohdatOO v,1rth Evcrsht1c Prcmum Bui-Otoch Join! Venture and Oncntal Real Esta:o LLP) 

6. Mt K Kapital Private Um:ed 
7, RustomjCC ReaJty Private L.m;tcd 
8 Rebus Rca~s LLP 
9. Kapstar Realty LLP 
10. Crodonco Property Dovolopors Privato Umtcd 
11. Xcel onl Rea!ty Private Limited 
12, lmpcrial lnfradcvclopers Pr1Vatc Umlcd 
13. lntoct Builders Prlvato Umitod 
14, Dynasty lnfrnbu~dcrs Povato Limited 
15, Amaze Bui1dcrs Private Umilod 
16. Keystone lnfm:;lructuro Private Limited 
17. Navabhyudaya Nagar Dovotopment Private liffi:ted 

18. Enticier Rea!tors Private Limited 
19. Key Galaxy Realtors Privato Um:cd 
20. Koybluo Realtors P,ivato limited 
21, Keyhei,ghts Realtors Private Limited 
22. Koy Interiors Realtors Pmato Umted 
23. Flagrnntl Rea!tors Private Urrited 
24. Koyspaco Realtors Pnvato Limtcd 
25. Koysky Roolo,, Prr1oto Limited 
26 Fcrn.im Rca!!ors Private Limited 
27. Rtvcrstono Educational Academy Prtvato Llfflftcd 
28. Keybloom Realty Private Urntted 
29 Koyorbrt Realtors Pnva:c Lrn.1ed 
30. Keyvihar Realtors Private Limited 
31. Kcystcps Realtors Pnvato LLmrtcd 
32. Koy Green Realtors Private Limited 
33. Mirabdc Realtors Pnvale L1m1te<f 
34. Koymoadov.·s Realtors Privato Umitod 
35. Koy~co Realtors Private limited 
36, Koymajostic Realtors Privo to limited 
37. Koymarvol Realtors Private Limited 
38. Koymont Roattors Private Limited 
39. Rustomjoo Soaviow Roa:tors Privato Umilod 
40. Oceanhomes Realtors Private Limtcd 
41. Real Gem Buildtcch Private Limited 
42. Keyedge Rcattors Private Limited 
43. Kcycarth Realtors Pnvato LJmtod 
44. Koybcstow Rca~ors Private Limited 
45. Kcyc~!c Realtors Pnvatc Llrntcd 
46. Koypaffl Realtors Pnvoto Lffltod 
47. Koy-shelter Reallors Pnvoto Lwmed 
48, Koyaqua Realtors Private Umtod 
49. Keyoivta Realtors Private Umled 
50. Koymontana Roaltors Pnvato Limlod 
51. Koym.1rrlso Roa!tors Privato Umilod 
52. Kcyflonna Realtors Private Limited 
53. Koyovita Realtors Priv.ito Umitod 
54. Koyestollo Realtors Private Limitod 
55. Ronstono RcaltO(S Private limited 
56.Keymidtown Developers Private Limited 
57.Koyvian Realtors Private Limited 
58.Kcynivara Realtors Private Limited 
59.Keyorion Realtors Private Limited 
60.Koyamoura Roallors Private Umi1Cd 
61.Keyastren Realt0<s Private Limited 

Associates 
1. Knsheka Oovok)pcrs Pnvato Lunitcd 
2. Mcgacorp Constructions LLP 

Joint Vonturos 
1. Kapstone Constructions Private Limited 
2. Jyot111ing Constructions Pnvate Limited 
3. A_irnora luxe Realty Privato Limited 
4. Rcdgum Rcalt0<s Private Limited 

5. Rostla Realtors Privato Limited 

Jolntly Controllod Enlltlos 
1. Lok Fortuna Joint Vonturo 
2. Rustomjce Evershlno Joint Venture 

(I~ 
v o 



Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 

February 4, 2026 

For the kind attention of the Board of Directors 

The Board of Directors 
Keystone Realtors Limited 
702, Natraj, MV Road Junction, Western Express Highway 
Andheri (East), Mumbai, Maharashtra 400 069 

Auditor's Report on book values of assets in the Consolidated Statement of Security Cover 
as per Debenture Trust Deed as on December 31, 2025 

1. This report is issued in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated February 3, 
2026. 

2. The accompanying Consolidated Statement of Security Cover as on December 31, 2025 (the 
"Statement") containing information and calculation of Security cover ratio in the format 
prescribed by Securities Exchange Board of India ('SEBI') vide Circular SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD-
1/P/CIR/2025/117 dated August 13, 2025 ('SEBI Circular') as mentioned in the Debenture Trust 
Deed (the "Agreement") dated September 25, 2025 has been prepared by the management of the 
Keystone Realtors Limited (the "Company") pursuant to the requirement of Debenture Trust Deed 
dated September 25, 2025 (the 'Agreement') between the Company and Real Gem Buildtech 
Private Limited and Axis Trustee Services Limited (the 'Debenture Trustee'); and Regulation 56(1) 
(d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, (as amended 
from time to time ) read with SEBI circular (together referred to as the "Listing Regulations, 
2015"). Our examination of the Statement is at the request received from the Company vide email 
dated January 7, 2026 (the 'Request'). We have initialled the Statement for identification purposes 
only. 

For the purpose of this Statement, the Company and its subsidiaries, associates, joint ventures and 
jointly controlled entities together are referred to as Group. 

Management's Responsibility for the Statement 

3. The preparation of the Statement is the responsibility of the Management of the Company 
including the creation and maintenance of all accounting and other records supporting its 
contents. This responsibility includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement and applying an appropriate 
basis of preparation. 

4. The Management is also responsible for ensuring that the Company complies with the 
requirements of the Listing Regulations, 2015, the Agreement and the applicable laws and 
regulations, and it provides all relevant, complete and accurate information as required therein. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

5. Pursuant to the Request and the Listing Regulations, 2015, it is our responsibility to examine the 
Statement and the certificates received from the component auditors; and to report, based on our 
procedures performed as described in paragraph 9 below, on whether anything has come to our 
attention that causes us to believe that: 

a. the book values of the assets specified in Column A to Column G in the Statements 
prepared by the Company are not in agreement with the underlying unaudited books and 
relevant records of the Company as produced to us by the Management during the course 
of our examination. 

Price 'Waterhouse Chortere<l Accountants L!.P, Nesco IT Buil<ling 111, 8 th Floor, Ncsco rr Park, Ncsco Complex, Gate No. 3, We,stern Express Highway, 

Gorcgaon Easl, Mumbai - 400 063 
T: +91 (22) 61197810 r 

Registered office :rnd !lead office: u -A, Vishnu Digamb:ir Marg, Suchcta Bhawan, NC\'I Delhi - 110002. ~ 
Price Waterhouse (a Partnership Firm) con\·c:rte<l into Price Waterhouse Chartered Acoountants LLP (a Limited Uability Partncnbip \ooith LLP iden tity no: LLPIN AAC-5001) 
with effot.1 from July 25, 2014. Post its con,-crsion to Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants UP, its lCAl registration number is 012754N/N500016 (ICAI registration 
number before conversion was 012754N) 
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b. the book values of the assets pertaining to the respective companies in the Group specified 
in Column A to Column G in the Statements prepared by the Company are not in 
agreement with the certificates received from the component auditors. 

c. the book value of the assets specified in Column I and Column J in the Statements 
prepared by the Company are not in agreement with the unaudited consolidated financial 
statements. 

d. the book value of the assets specified in Column H in the Statement prepared by the 
Company is not mathematically accurate. 

6. The financial statements for the year ending on March 31, 2026, relating to the books and records 
referred to in paragraph s above, are subject to our audit pursuant to the requirements of the 
Companies Act, 2013. 

7. We conducted our examination of the Statement in accordance with the 'Guidance Note on 
Reports or Certificates for Special Purposes' (the "Guidance Note") issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India (the "ICAI"). The Guidance Note requires that we comply with the 
ethical requirements of the Code of Ethics issued by the ICAI. 

8. We have complied with the relevant applicable requirements of the Standard on Quality Control 
(SQC) 1, Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Historical Financial 
Information, and Other Assurance and Related Services Engagements. 

9. In carrying out our examination as described in paragraph s above, we have carried out the 
following procedures: 
• Traced the financial information pertaining to the Company contained in Column A to Column 

Gin the Statement to the underlying unaudited books and records of the Company as provided 
by the Management. 

• Traced the financial information pe1taining to the respective companies in the Group, as 
applicable, contained in Column A to Column Gin the Statement and notes thereto to the back 
to back certificate obtained by the Company from the auditors of the respective company and 
provided to us. 

• Traced the financial information pertaining to the Group contained in Column I and Column 
J from the unaudited consolidated financial statements, as provided by the management. 

• Verified the arithmetical accuracy of Column H. 

10. For avoidance of doubt, we clarify the following: 
a) we were not required to, and have not performed any procedures on the information included 

in Column K to Column O of the accompanying Statement and the same is furnished by the 
management of the Company. 

b) we are not required to comment on the calculations included in the Statement. 
c) for information pertaining to the respective companies in the Group, as applicable, contained 

in Column A to Column G in the Statement at consolidated level we have relied solely on the 
back to back certificates obtained by the management from the respective auditors of the 
company and no further work has been performed by us. The back to back certificates had 
been annexed to this report. 

11. A limited assurance engagement involves performing procedures to obtain sufficient appropriate 
evidence on the reporting criteria mentioned in paragraph 5 above. The procedures performed 
vary in nature and timing from, and are less in extent than for, a reasonable assurance engagement. 
Consequently, the level of assurance obtained in a limited assurance engagement is substantially 
lower than the assurance that would have been obtained had a reasonable assurance engagement 
been performed. 
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Conclusion 

12. Based on our examination as described in paragraph 7 and procedures performed as described in 
paragraph 9 above, and the information and explanations provided to us, nothing has come to our 
attention that causes us to believe that 

a. the book values of the assets specified in Column A to Column Gin the Statement prepared 
by the Company are not in agreement with the underlying unaudited books and relevant 
records of the Company as produced to us by the Management during the course of our 
examination. 

b. the book values of the assets pertaining to the respective companies in the Group specified 
in Column A to Column Gin the Statement prepared by the Company are not in agreement 
with the certificates received from the component auditors. 

c. the book value of the assets specified in Column I and Column Jin the Statement prepared 
by the Company are not in agreement with the unaudited consolidated financial 
statements. 

d. the book value of the assets specified in Column H in the Statement prepared by the 
Company is not mathematically accurate. 

Restriction on Use 

13. This repott has been issued at the request of the Board of Directors of the Company to whom it is 
addressed solely for submission to Debenture Trustee and the Stock Exchanges to enable the 
Company to comply with its obligation under Listing Regulation, 2015. Our report should not be 
used by any other person or for any other purpose. Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 
does not accept or assume any liability or duty of care for any other purpose or to any person other 
than the Company. 

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 
Firm Registration Number: 012754N/ N500016 

~­
Pa'13Kh~~;~ ~ 

Partner 
Membership Number: 102022 
UDIN: 26102022YWASLE4834 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: February 4, 2026 
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Rs. In Lakh, unless otherwise stated 

Column A Column B ColumnC ColumnO Column E Column F CotumnG ColumnH Column I Column J Column K Columnl ColumnM ColumnN ColumnO 

Assets not Elimination 

Exclusive Charge 
Pan• Passu Pari• Passu Pari• Passu 

(amount in (Tola! Clo H) Related to only those items covered by this cenihcate 
Part1culi1rs Exclusive Charge offered as 

Charge Charge Charge 
Security negative ) 

Carrying /book 
Carrymg 

value/book value 
Assets shared by value for 

Paripassu debt exclusive charge 
tor pa11passu 

Description of asset for Other assets on debt amount charge asset s 
holder (includes assets where 

wh:ch this cert11tcate which there 1s considered more Market Value for where market 

relate 
Debt for \vhich Debt lor wtuch debt lor which market value is Market Value for Total 

Other Secured pari• Passu than once (due to Assets charged value is not 
this cert1hc.11e this cert1f,cate this certificate Is not ascertainable Pa11• passu Vatue{=K+l +M+ 

Debi chilrgc (excluding exclusive ptus, on Exclusive ascertainJble o r 
being issued being issued issued & other 

it ems covered in basis 
or applicable (For charge Assets viii 

appllcabte (For 
N) 

debt wi th 
par1passu Eg. Bank 

paripassu 
column F) charge) 

Balance. OSRA, 
Eg. Bank 

charge) market value 1s 
Balance, OSRA. 

market value Is 
not appticabte) 

not aooticablcl 

Relating to column F 

Book value Book value Yes/No Book value Book value 

Assets 

Property, plant and equipment 344 No 1,885 2,229 

Rtght-of-use Jsset s No 1,879 1,879 

Investment properties No 809 809 

GoodY.;U No 31,824 31.824 

Other intangible ;JSSC1S No 2 2 

Inventories (note 4 and 5 ) 1,06,729 1,01,029 No 2,09,085 4,16,843 24.490 24,490 

Inventory (note 4 and 

5). receivable & Cash 

Trade receivabtes {note 5) 
and Cash Equivalent in 

'Crown Proicct'" in 
1.236 838 No 11,888 13,962 26,900 26,900 

subs5d1ary RGBPL as 

Other assets• secuuty provider 850 900 No 2,36,040 2,37,790 850 850 

Total 1,08,815 1,03,111 4,93,412 7,05,338 51,390 850 52,240 

liabilities 

Debt securn,es to wtuch this Secured NCOs• 

certificate pertains S interest accrued 33,278 0 No 33,278 33.278 33,278 

Other debts shanne pan pasu 

charge with above debt No 

Other secured debts S 29,259 No 29,259 

Other unsecu1ed llcl>ts N o 63,8 78 63,878 

Trade payab{c No 70,3 13 70.313 

Lease liabll1ties No 2,164 2,164 

advance from 

Other liab:litics" customer 97,041 33,583 No 93,782 2,24.406 

Total 1,30,319 62,842 2,30,137 4,23,298 33,278 33,278 

Net assets pledged 11,774 69,528 3,99,630 4,80,932 51,390 850 52,240 

Cover on book value 0 .83 

Cover on market value 1.54 1.57 

• Other assets Includes current an<I non current Investments , Investments acco unted lor u~ method, hnancial asset s ,loans , other assets , cash and CJSh equivalent ,other bank b.llJnces and tax assets 

... . ~~~~, ,..,, 1i=-b,lit ies 

S Book value represents the outstanding prmcip.il .lmount net ofl issue e,: ind. included Interest accrue\ 

.,:;,........._,_'/~~~ 
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Keystone Realtors limited 
Consolld.:atcd Statement of Security Cover as on December 31. 2025 

Rs. in Lakh. unless otherwise stated 

Note 

1. The book value as mentioned in above table are as per unaudited consolidated hnancials statement al the Company as on December 31, 2025. prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) not ified under seccion 133 ol the Companies Act, 2013 (the ·Acr) read with the 

Companies (lnd1Jn Accounting Standards) Rules. 2015 (JS Jmcnded) and other recognised accounting practices and potic1es to the extent applicable. 

2. This Statement 1s prepared by the Company lor submission to s1ock exchange pursuant to the requirements of circular SEBI/HO/DOHS·POO· l/P/CIR/2025/117 dated August 13, 2025. 

3. As per para 1.1 ot Chapter V of the Master Circular No SEBI/HO/OOHS·POO· l/P/CIR/2025/117 dated August 13. 2025. the stalutory auditor is required to certify only the book value ol the assets provided In the Statement. 

4. Inventory pteadgcd as secu11tyis reported at carrying value in consolidated books (which is at l air value on acquisition date ol project· Crmvn· 1n accordance wah requ irement ol lNO-AS 103. As on December 31, 2025, book value in standalone Financials or project 'Crown' is Rs 81,326 Lakhs. 

S. lnvcntory Includes cost incurred for unsold inventory and cost incurred for sold inventory on which revenue is not recogn scd in accorcancc \\lllh revenue recogntion cntcriJ of IND AS 115. Accordingly trade rcccNJblc includes amount recetvablc from customers on units for which revenue Is recognised 

under IND AS 115 and collection is not yet receNed. 

6. EnUty.V1se Consohdated Secured debts or Company and book value are as under: 

Entity 

Keystone Realtors limited 

Dynasty lnl rabutlders Private 

limited 

Real Gem Butldtcch Private Limited 

KeyspJce Realtors Private Limited 

Keyvihar Realtors Prtva tc L1m1ted 

Keysky Realtors Private limited 

Keyblue Realtors P,Nate limited 

Total 

Date: February 4, 2026 

Place: Mumbai 

Relationship 

Company 

Subst<hary 

Subsidiary 

Subsid1Jry 

Subsktk1ry 

Substdiary 

Subsidiary 

Secured Debts 

Debt for which 

this certificate Other Secured 

being Issued Debt 

33,278 15,224 

2,538 

2,655 

4,983 

1,643 

2,216 

33,278 29,259 

~) 
-/;, 

~*,,:;? --t-..Z'._, h 
J .~ 
~ 

Total 

48,502 

2,538 

2,655 

4,983 

1,643 

2,216 

62,537 

Carrying value of Net Assets Pledged 

Debt tor which 

this certificate Other Secured 

being Issued Debt Total 

850 36.466 37,316 

4,763 4,763 

10,924 10,924 

8,780 8,780 

16,147 16,147 

689 689 

2,684 2,684 

u,n4 69,528 81,302 

Fo~ d = of Keystone Realtors Limited 

S Jal Gupta 

C lei Financial Officer 
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Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 

Review Report 

To 
The Board of Directors 
Keystone Realtors Limited 
702, Natraj, MV Road Junction, Western Express Highway, 
Andheri (East), Mumbai, Maharashtra 400 069 

1. We have reviewed the unaudited standalone financial results of Keystone Realtors Limited (the 
"Company") which includes jointly controlled entity 'Rustomjee Evershine Joint Venture' and 
'Lok Fortune Joint Venture' for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, which 
are included in the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the 
quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 (the "Statement"). The Statement has been 
prepared by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 
63 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended (the "Listing Regulations, 2015"), which has been initialled by us for identification 
purposes. 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the 
Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 
34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the 
Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 
This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to 
whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial 
and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is 
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on 
Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become 
aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not 
express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under 
Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 
above and based on consideration of the review report of the other auditor referred to in 
paragraph 5 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the recognition 
and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India and has not disclosed the information 
required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63 
of the Listing Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it 
contains any material misstatement. 

Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, Nesco IT Building Ill, 8 th Floor, Nesco IT Park, Nesco Complex, Gate No. 3, Western Eicl)ress 
Highway, Gorcgaon East, Mumbai - 400 063 
T: +91 (22) 61197810 

Registered office and Head office: 11-A, Vishnu Digambar Marg, Sucheta Bhnwan, New Delhi - 110002 

Price Waterhouse (a Partnership Firm) converted into Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP (a Limited Llobility Partnership with LLP identity no: Ll...PJN 
AAC-5001) with effect from July 25, 2014. P~t its conversion to Price Waterhouse Oiartcrcd Accountants LLP, its ICA.I registration number is 012754N/ N500016 
(ICAI registration number before conversion wa.s 012754N) 
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Keystone Realtors Limited 
Review report on Unaudited Standalone Financial Results 
Page 2 of 2 

5. The interim financial results of 2 jointly controlled entities reflect total revenues of Rs. 78 Lakh 
and 159 Lakh, total net loss after tax of Rs. Nil Lakh and Rs. 9 Lakh and total comprehensive 
loss of Rs. Nil Lakh and 9 Lakh for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and for the period 
from April 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025, respectively, as considered in the unaudited 
standalone financial results. These interim financial results have been reviewed by other 
auditors in accordance with SRE 2400 "Engagements to Review Historical Financial 
Statements" and their reports, vide which they have issued an unmodified conclusion, have 
been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it 
relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these jointly controlled entities, is 
based on the report of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in 
paragraph 3 above. Our conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of this matter. 

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 
Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016 

a ~rr-~---­

Pank~~;~:;a 
Partner 
Membership Number: 102022 

UDIN: 26102022UDWDMD8731 
Place: Mumbai 
Date: February 4, 2026 
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Keystone Realtors Limited 
CIN: L45200MH1995PLC094208 

Registered Office:- 702, Natraj, M,V. Road Junction, Western Express Highway, Andhcri (East), Mumbai - 400 069. Website: www.rustomjeo.com 

Statomont of unaudited standalone financial results for tho quarter and nlno months ended December 31, 2025 
!INR tn Lakh oxcoot othorwlso statodl 

Qu.:artor ondod Nino months ondod Yoar onded 

Particulars 31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31 .12.2024 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025 
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

1 Revenue from Operations 5,571 33,464 3,468 45,878 22,565 55,063 
2 Other Income 2,956 5,762 4,599 14,075 14.310 20,512 
3 Total Income 8,527 39,226 8,067 59,953 36,875 75,575 

4 Expcmsos: 
Construction Cost 12,650 8,051 11,062 33,708 31,264 60,417 
Purchase or stock-in-Vade 200 200 
Changes In lnvontorlos or completed solcoblo units, construction work-

(9,717) 20,826 (9,065) 2,751 (17,002) (23,099) In-progress and stock-in-trado 
Employee Benefits Expense 2,417 2,531 2,141 7,655 6,106 8,800 
Finance Costs 1,221 659 994 2.352 3,525 4,342 
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 341 336 253 1,075 721 1,227 
Other Expenses 2,742 3,639 2.450 9,160 7.021 11.020 
Total Expenses 9,654 36,242 7,835 56,901 31,635 62,707 

5 Profit I (Loss) boforo tax (1 ,127 2,984 232 3,052 5,240 12,868 

6 Tax Exponso: 
Current Tax (252) 454 (16) 203 1,273 2,931 
Tax in respect of carticr years 165 
oercrrcd Tax (8 316 93 142 117 427 
Total tax oxponso (260 770 77 345 1,390 3,523 

7 Profit/ (Loss) for tho porlod / yoar (867 2,214 155 2,707 3,850 9,345 

8 Other Comprchcnsivo Loss 
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 
- Rcmoasuremcnts of the defined benefit obligations (65) (53) (19) (152) (57) (172) 
• tax relating to above 16 13 4 38 14 43 
Other comprohonslvo Loss for tho porlod I yoar (49) (40 (15) (114 (43 (129 

9 Total Comprohonslvo lncomo / (Loss) for tho porlod / yoar 19161 2,174 140 2,593 3,807 9,216 

10 Paid-up Equity Sharo Capital (Faco Value of INR 10 oach) 12,623 12,617 12,602 12,623 12 602 12,603 

11 Other equity (excluding rovaluatlon rosorvos) 240,751 

12 Earnings per share (Face value of INR 10/- each) 
(not annualised) 
a) Basic (INR) (0.69) 1.76 0.12 2.15 3.12 7.53 
b) Diluted (INR) (0.68) 1.74 0.12 2.13 3.08 7.45 

13 Koy Ratios and Financial Indicators (refer noto 6) 
Debt - equity ratio 0.23 0.23 0.16 0.23 0.16 0.14 
Debt Servfco coverage ratio 0.42 0.72 0.12 0.45 0.22 0.34 
Interest Sorvico covorago ratio 0.49 10.15 1.19 3.64 2.19 3.42 
Outstanding redeemable preference shares (quantity and value} NA NA NA NA NA NA 
Capital•redcmpttan.rcserve I Debenture redemption reserve Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 
Net worth 256,525 256,855 249,122 256,525 249,122 253,354 
Current ratio 3.52 3.61 3.02 3.52 3.02 3.11 
Long term debt to work.ing Capital 0.15 0.15 0.12 0.15 0.12 0.09 
Bad debt to account receivable ratio - 0.08 
Current liabi ily ratio 0.67 0.67 0.75 0.67 0.75 0.78 
Total debts to tolal Assets 0.15 0.15 0.10 0.15 0.10 0.09 
Trade Receivables turnover ratio (amualiscd) 8.50 66.73 7.41 25.91 21.63 32.24 
Inventory turnover ratio (annualised) 0.10 0.91 0.07 0.38 0.18 0.33 
Operating margin percentage --45% 8% -86% •7% ·16% 0% 
Net orofit marain oercentaae ·16% 7% 4% 6% 17o/o 17% 
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Keystone Realtors Limited 
CIN: L45200MH 1995PLC094208 

Registered Office :- 702, Natraj, M.V. Road Junction, Western Express Highway, An<lheri (East), Mumbai - 400 069. Website: www.rus1omjeo.com 

Notos to tho unaudited St:mdalono Flnancl"ls Rosults 

Tho above unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 which includes the financial information of Keystone Realtors Limited ("the 
Company") and jointly controlled entities namely Rustomjee Evershine Joint Venture and Lok Fortune Joint Venture, wero reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of 
Directors of the Company at their meeting held on February 04, 2026. 

2 The above unaudited standalone financial results have been prepared in accordance with tho recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting 
Standards ("Ind AS") as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013. as amended, read with relevant rules thereunder. 

3 The Company is exclusively engaged in the business or real estate and arned activities. This in the context of Ind AS 108 ·operating Segments-, constitutes single operating segment. The 
Company does not have operations outside India, hence thero are no reportable geographical segment. 

4 During the previous quarter ended September 30, 2025, the company allotted 33.500 fully paid up, senior, secured, redeemablo, listed, rated non-convertible debentures (NCDs) of 
INR100,0001- each amounting to INR 33,280 lakh (net of issuance expenses of INR 293 lakh and inclusive of premium on issue of INR 73 lakh) ..tlich has been listed on BSE Limited. Tho 
NCDs ore secured against (1) a firs1 ranking exclusive charge on unsold units, outstanding cash nows from sold units and related rights in Project Rustom)co Crown of its wholly °"ned 
subsidiary, Roal Gem Buildtoch Private Limited (RGBPL) (ii) a firs1 ranking exclusive charge over the Debenture Redemption Accoon1, ISRA (Interest Service Redemption Account) 
Amount and (Iii) an lrrovoc.:1blo and unconditional corporate guarantco by RGBPL pursuant to tho Oeod of Guarantee. 

5 The Government of India consolidated 29 existing Labour Laws into four new Labour Codes comprising of Code on Wages 2019, Industrial Relations Code 2020, Code on Social Security 
2020, and Occupatlor,al Safety, Heatth and Working Conditions Code 2020 effective from November 21, 2025 (collectively referred to as codes). 
Tho Company has assessed and accounted for tho financial implication of those changes main!y consisting of an Increase In gratuity liability arising out of past scrvlco costs In tho 
statement of profit and loss amoonting to Rs. 153 Lakh for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. 
The Company continues to monitor the development pertaining to labour codes including finalization of Central I State Rules and will evaluate the further impact if any based on such 
developments. 

6 Formula used for Calculation of Ratio and Financial Indicators aro bolow: 
a) Debt - cqu~y ratio : Debt (Current and Non-current borrowings) I Shareholder's Equi1y (Total Equity) 
b) Debt Servico coverage ratio# : Profit before Interest Expenses, Depreciation and Deferred tax expenses I (Interest on borrowings & Loase 

Payments+ Principal borrowings & Lease Repayments) 

c) Interest Service coverage ratio # • 
d) Net worth 
e) Current RaLio 
f) Long tenm Debt to Working Capital Ratio 

: Profit before Interest Expenses, Depreciation and Deferred tax expenses I Gross finance costs 
: Total Equity 
: Current Assets/ Current Llabil,ties (oxcludlng Current Maturities of Long tenm Debt) 
: Long tenm debt (Non-current borrowings) I Working capital [Current Assets - Current Llabil,tles (excluding 
Current Maturities of Long tenm Debt)] 

g) Bad debt to Account Receivable Ratio : Bad debt I Average trade receivable 
h) Current liability ratio : Current liabilites / Total liabilities 
I) Total debts to total Assets : Total debts (Current and Non-current borrowings) I To1al assets 
j) Trade Rccoivablos turnover ratio : Revenue from operation I Average trade receivable 
k) Inventory turnover ratio S : Cost of Goods Sold I Average Inventory 
I) Operating MargV'I % # : Profit before Interest Expenses, Dcprccialton,Tax less Other Income/ Revenue from Operation 
m) Net Profit Margin¾ : Profit After tax/ Revenue from Operation 

# Interest expenses represents Financo cos! debited 10 the standalone Statement of Profit and Loss and Interest cost charged through cost of sales. 
• Gross finance costs represents tho flnance costs before lnventorisation Incurred durtng tho period/ year . 
S Cost of Goods Sold represents Construction Cost, Purchase of stock-ln--trade and Changes In Inventories of completed saleable units, constructkln work- ln--progress and stock-ln--tmdo. 

r and Bohalf of tho Board 

., 

nl 
Place: Mumbai 
Dated : February 04, 2026 



Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 

February 4, 2026 

For the kind attention of the Board of Directors 

The Board of Directors 
Keystone Realtors Limited 
702, Natraj, MV Road Junction, Western Express Highway 
Andheri (East), Mumbai, Maharashtra 400 069 

Auditor's Report on book values of assets in the Standalone Statement of Security Cover as 
per Debenture Trust Deed as on December 31, 2025 

1. This report is issued in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated February 3, 
2026. 

2. The accompanying Standalone Statement of Security Cover as on December 31, 2025 (the 
"Statement") containing information and calculation of security cover ratio in the format 
prescribed by Securities Exchange Board of India ('SEBI') vide Circular SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD-
1/P/CIR/2025/117 dated August 13, 2025 ('SEBI Circular') as mentioned in the Debenture Trust 
Deed (the "Agreement") dated September 25, 2025 has been prepared by the management of the 
Keystone Realtors Limited (the "Company") pursuant to the requirement of Debenture Trust Deed 
dated September 25, 2025 (the 'Agreement') between the Company and Real Gem Buildtech 
Private Limited and Axis Trustee Services Limited (the 'Debenture Trustee'); and Regulation 56(1) 
(d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 20151 (as amended 
from time to time ) read with SEBI circular (together referred to as the "Listing Regulations, 
2015"). Our examination of the Statement is at the request received from the Company vide email 
dated January 7, 2026 (the 'Request'). We have initialled the Statement for identification purposes 
only. 

Management's Responsibility for the Statement 

3. The preparation of the Statement is the responsibility of the Management of the Company 
including the creation and maintenance of all accounting and other records supporting its 
contents. This responsibility includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement and applying an appropriate 
basis of preparation. 

4. The Management is also responsible for ensuring that the Company complies with the 
requirements of the Listing Regulations, 2015, the Agreement and the applicable laws and 
regulations, and it provides all relevant, complete and accurate information as required therein. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

5. Pursuant to the Request and the Listing Regulations, 2015, it is our responsibility to examinP. the 
Statement and to report based on our procedures performed as described in paragraph 9 below, 
whether anything has come to our attention that causes us to believe 

• that the book values of the assets specified in Column A to Column J other than Column H 
in the Statement preparetl by the Company are not in agreement with the underlying 
unaudited books and relevant records of the Company as at December 31, 2025, as produced 
to us by the Management during the course of our examination. 

• that the book value of the assets specified in Column H in the Statement prepared by the 
Company is not mathematically accurate. 

Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLI', Ncsco IT Building Ill, 8" Floor, Nesco IT Park, Nesco Complc-x, Gate No. 3, Western Express Highway, 
Goregaon East, Mumbai - 400 063 \ 
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6. The financial statements for the year ending on March 31, 2026, relating to the books and records 
referred to in paragraph 5 above, are subject to our audit pursuant to the requirements of the 
Companies Act, 2013. 

7. We conducted our examination of the Statement in accordance with the 'Guidance Note on 
Reports or Certificates for Special Purposes' (the "Guidance Note") issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India (the "ICAI"). The Guidance Note requires that we comply with the 
ethical requirements of the Code of Ethics issued by the ICAI. 

8. We have compliecl with the relevant applicable requirements of the Standard on Quality Control 
(SQC) 1, Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Historical Financial 
Information, and Other Assurance and Related Services Engagements. 

9. In canying out our examination as described in paragraph 5 above, we have carried out the 
following procedures: 

• Traced the financial information contained in Column A to Column J other than Column H in 
the Statement to the underlying unaudited books and records of the Company as provided by 
the Management. 

• Verified the arithmetical accuracy of Column H. 

10. For avoidance of doubt, we clarify the following -

a) we are not required to and have not performed any procedures on the information included in 
Column K to Column O of the accompanying Statements and the same is furnished by the 
management of the Company. 

b) we are not required to comment on the calculations included in the Statements. 

11. A limited assurance engagement involves performing procedures to obtain sufficient appropriate 
evidence on the reporting criteria mentioned in paragraph 5 above. The procedures performed 
vary in nature and timing from, and are less in extent than for, a reasonable assurance engagement 
Consequently, the level of assurance obtained in a limited assurance engagement is substantially 
lower than the assurance that would have been obtained had a reasonable assurance engagement 
been performed. 

Conclusion 

12. Based on our examination as described in paragraph 7 and procedures performed as described in 
paragraph 9 above, and the information and explanations provided to us, nothing has come to our 
attention that causes us to believe 
• that the book values of the assets specified in Column A to Column J other than Column H in 

the Statement prepared by the Company are not in agreement with the underlying unaudited 
books and relevant records of the Company as at December 31, 2025 as produced to us by the 
Management during the course of our examination. 

• that the book value of the assets specified in Column H in the Statement prepared by the 
Company is not mathematically accurate. 
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Restriction on Use 

13. This report has been issued at the request of the Board of Directors of the Company to whom it is 
addressed solely for submission to Debenture Trustee and the Stock Exchanges to enable the 
Company to comply with its obligation under Listing Regulation, 2015. Our report should not be 
used by any other person or for any other purpose. Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 
does not accept or assume any liability or duty of care for any other purpose or to any person other 
than the Company. 

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 
Firm Registration Number: 0 12754N/ N500016 

~-
\/\.-.. ...,,""'"'-

Pan J Khandelia 
Partner 
Membership Number: 102022 

UDIN: 26102022MCNCRL8662 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: February 4, 2026 
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Column A Columns CotumnC ColumnO Column E Column F 

Exclusive Pari-Passu 
Particulars 

ExctUSIVe Pan- Passu 

Charge Charge Charge Charge 

Assets shared 
Description of asset for which this by Paripassu 

certificate relate debt holder 

(includes debt 
Debt tor which Debt for which 

this certificate 
Other Secured for which this 

this certiticate 
Debt certificate is 

being issued being issued 
issued & other 

debt with 

paripassu 
charge) 

Book value Book value Yes/No Book value 

Assets 

Property, plant and equipment 227 No 

Right-of-use assets No 

Investment properties No 

Good\•1111 No 

Other intangible assets No 

Inventories (note 4 ) 44.184 No 

Trade receivables (note 4) 22 No 

Other assets a OSRA FD in Company 850 441 No 

Total 850 44,874 No 

LIABILITIES 

Debt securities to which this 

certificate pertains S Secured NCDs+ interest accrued 33,278 No 

Other debts sharing pari pasu 

charge With .:Jbovc debt No 

Other secured debts S 15224 No 

Other unsecured debts No 

Trade payable No 

Lease 1tab1lities No 

Other llabilit1es" Advance from customer 8,408 NO 

Total 33,278 23,632 No 

Net assets pledged 850 36,466 

Cover on book value 0.03 ---====- ==----
Cover on market value ~ -=--- r.~'.H'" ;:., ' //. ,..\\.;;;I"' -- .... _ .... , "'" 

M;.m1b~11 -,..· 

CotumnG ColumnH Column I ColumnJ 

Assets not Elimination 
Pan- Passu 

offered as (amount in {Total C to H) 
Charge 

Secu11ty negative) 

Other assets on debt amount 

wh:Ch there IS considered 

pari-Passu more than once 

charge (due to 

(excluding exclusive plus, 

items covered paripassu 

in column F} charge) 

Book value 

1.344 1,571 

1.762 1,762 

809 809 

1.580 1,580 

2 2 

82,118 1,26,302 

2,522 2 .544 

2,64,324 2,65,615 

3,54,461 4,00,185 

0 33,278 

15,224 

11,161 11,161 

35.637 35,637 

2,033 2.033 

37,919 46,327 

86,750 1,43,660 

3,16,542 3,53,858 

_.,.,- 0 - ......... 
/ .Alli.~ • · - •Ill- '-

~ (!Qi) 
~ 

,_ ,.,,_ 
""" Rs. in Lakh, unless otherwise stated 

Cotumn K Cotumnl IColumnM I Column N Co\umnO 

Related to only those items covered by this certificate 

Carrying /book 
Carrying 

value/book 
value for 

value for 
exclusive 

paripassu 
charge assets 

ch<nge assets 
Maricct Value where market Market Value 

where market Total 
for Assets value is not for Pari• passu 

value is not Vatue(acK+L•M• 
charged on ascertainable charge Assets 

ascertainable N) 
Exclusive basis or applicable Viii 

or applicable 
(For Eg. Bank 

(For Eg. Bank 
Balance. DSRA, 

Balance, DSRA, 
market value is 

market value is 
not applicable) 

not applicable) 

Relating to column F 

850 850 

850 850 

33.278 33,278 

33,278 33,278 

850 850 

0.03 
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Rs. in Lakh. unless otherwise stnted 

Note 

1. The book value as mcnuoned in above tobtc arc as per unaudited standalone financials statement of the Company as on December 31. 2025. prepared in accordance wtth Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under section 133 of the Compan!es Act. 2013 (the '"Acr) read with the 

Componics (lndran Accounting Standards) Rules. 2015 (as amended) and other recogmsed .iccountingpractices and pohcIes to the extent applicable. 

2. This Statement Is p repared by the Company for submission to stock exchange pursuant to the requirements of circular SEBI/HO/DDHS-Po0-1/P/CIR/2025/117 dated August 13. 2025. 

3. As per para 1.1 of Chapter V of the Master Circular No SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD-1/P/CIR/2025/117 dated August 13. 2025. lhe statutory auditor Is required to certify only the book value of the assets prOVlded In the Statement. 

4. lnvcntory includes cost incurred for unsold inventory and cost incurred tor sold inventory on which revenue Is not recognised in .iccorcancc wi th revenue rccogntIon criteria of IND AS 115. Accordingly trade reccrvablc includes amount receivable rrom customers on units for which revenue is 

recognised under IND AS 115 and collection 1s not yet recervcd. 

Date: February 4, 2026 

Place:Mumbai 
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F~od ::I of Keystone Realtors Limited 

S ·at Gupta 

C lel Financial Officer 
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